
 

 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Economic Development Partnership Board 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Kirk (Vice-Chair), 

Holvey, Jamieson-Ball, Morley, Merrett, Blanchard and 
D'Agorne 
 

 Mr Andrew Scott (First Stop York Tourism Partnership), 
Mr Brian Anderson (Trades Unions), Mr Len Cruddas 
(Chamber of Commerce), Mr Mike Galloway 
(Education/Lifelong Learning Partnership), Mr Kevin 
Moss (Finance Sector), Prof Tony Robards (University of 
York), Mr Mark Sessions (Manufacturing Sector) and 
Don Stewart (Yorkshire Forward) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 September 2006 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 

2006. 
 

3. Public Participation  
        At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Monday 25 September at 
10.00am.  

 

  

 



 

4. York's Local Area Agreement - First Draft   (Pages 7 - 30) 
 To consider the first draft of York’s Local Area Agreement and 

endorse both the Economic Development and Enterprise Block text 
and outcomes framework. 
 

5. Progress on Key Issues   (Pages 31 - 46) 
 Members will consider a report which identifies any matters arising 

from the last meeting of the Board and briefs Board members on 
issues/progress in other areas of economic development activity.  
(Annex 3 of this report is to follow)  
 

6. Science City York: Future Governance   (Pages 47 - 52) 
 Representatives of the key stakeholders in Science City York 

(SCY), the City Council, the University of York, and Yorkshire 
Forward, have met to discuss the longer-term future of the 
partnership.  A proposal has emerged from these discussions to 
expand the range of activities encompassed by the initiative; to 
establish it as a company limited by guarantee owned by the 
stakeholders; and to appoint a chief executive. The Executive 
Leader endorsed these proposals on behalf of the City Council on 
the 11th September.  This report informs the EDPB of the proposals. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Tracy Johnson 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• E-mail – tracy.johnson@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above. 



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD 

DATE 20 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), KIRK 
(VICE-CHAIR), JAMIESON-BALL, MORLEY, 
MERRETT AND POTTER (IN PLACE OF 
BLANCHARD) 

 MR MIKE GALLOWAY (EDUCATION/LIFELONG 
LEARNING PARTNERSHIP) AND JULIE HUTTON 
(YORKSHIRE FORWARD) (IN PLACE OF DON 
STEWART) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS TOM HOLVEY, PAUL BLANCHARD 
AND ANDY D'AGORNE 

MR ANDREW SCOTT (FIRST STOP YORK 
TOURISM PARTNERSHIP), MR BRIAN 
ANDERSON (TRADES UNIONS), MR LEN 
CRUDDAS (CHAMBER OF COMMERCE), MR 
KEVIN MOSS (FINANCE SECTOR), PROF TONY 
ROBARDS (UNIVERSITY OF YORK) AND MR 
MARK SESSIONS (MANUFACTURING SECTOR) 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited by the Chair to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. The following 
personal non prejudicial interests were declared: 

Cllr Merrett is employed in the Rail Industry by Corus Rail Infrastructure 
Services. 
  
Cllr Morley is a member of the York Tourism Bureau and represents City of 
York Council on the University Council. 

Mike Galloway is a board member of Science City York. 

2. MINUTES  

Minute 19: It was confirmed that officers would report back to a future 
meeting on the questions raised. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
March 2006 be agreed and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

4. SUB-REGIONAL INVESTMENT PLAN  

Members considered a report that outlined the current position in 
producing a revised Sub-Regional Investment Plan (SRIP) by December 
2006, allowing the Board, representing the Local Strategic Partnership 
(LSP), to comment on key issues emerging from The Strategic Economic 
Assessment of the York & North Yorkshire Sub-Region, and The Strategic 
Framework for the Sub-Regional Investment Plan. 

The report advised that work on producing a revised SRIP had focused on 
undertaking a Strategic Economic Assessment (SEA) – from which the 
priorities for investment should emerge – and, in parallel, producing an 
overall strategic framework/vision for the whole of the sub-region. This 
work was being coordinated through Jonathan French at the York & North 
Yorkshire Partnership Unit who had provided the papers in the two 
Annexes as prompts for discussion on these two issues. 

Jonathan French attended the meeting to provide further information and 
answer Board members’ questions. 

The following points were made: 

• York is a vital economic generator for the sub-region and this 
should be reflected in the SEA and SRIP. 

• The link to the Regional Spatial Strategy and 
employment/housing land applications is important: York had 
one of the lowest average household incomes across the sub-
region, but house prices are  high and this could impact on 
labour supply. 

• The emphasis on skills will be important in enabling local people 
to secure jobs and increase income levels. 

• The transport infrastructure would also be affected if more 
workers commute into York. 

• The semi skilled sector in the labour market was disappearing, 
emphasising the need to focus on a skills strategy for York. 

• York’s history and employment culture, along with difficulty 
obtaining capital and finding suitable premises, were the main 
reasons as to why firm formation was low. Potential exists to 
reverse this trend, supported through the SRIP. 

• Any emerging plan needs to be flexible to be able to respond to 
new opportunities as they arise. 

• The focus on generating well paid jobs and SCY activity is vital. 

• Investment in providing support to existing businesses is 
important – including tourism and SCY. 

• The SRIP needs to play to strengths, in the form of York, 
generating employment/economic success – some of which will 
be located elsewhere in the sub-region and Leeds City Region. 

Page 2



RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Board’s comments 
be incorporated into the sub-regional process. 

REASON: To assist in meeting Council and LSP objectives. 

5. SCIENCE CITY YORK: FUTURE DIRECTION  

Members considered a report that provided information on current and 
future plans for the development of Science City York (SCY) which had 
been a key part of the city’s economic strategy for the last 8 years. The 
Board was invited to provide their input and comments, particularly the 
wider economic perspective in taking forward this work through the 
Science City York Strategy Board. 

A verbal summary was also given on the proposals being developed with 
Science City York for £2.63m funding made available to York from The 
Northern Way initiative (the same amount to Manchester and Newcastle 
also). Proposals involve advancing property options for SCY, including a 
SCY presence within 3 key developments, i.e. i) a SCY facility at the 
incubator facilities on the Science Park; ii) a SCY facility and new “grow on 
spec” at Vangarde; and iii) a SCY facility and Creative Industries Centre at 
Terry’s. A further University scheme may also emerge. It was noted that 
this funding needs to be drawn down by March 2008. 

The following points were made: 

• The purpose of job growth was to develop the progression route 
for local people, so that workers could enhance careers and 
improve incomes. 

• It is recognised that some of the outputs generated by SCY will 
be located in other parts of the sub-region and region – but it is 
important to maximise SCY potential in order to retain the 
competition advantage of the York economy and diversify the 
economy. 

• Need to ensure that the outputs were in terms of diversification 
and relocation of skills in York’s market. 

• In addition to the Science Festival, there was a need to promote 
more awareness throughout the year of what careers were 
available in York, especially in primary and secondary schools 
and in colleges, including adult education. 

• The proposals for the use of the £2.63m were supported. 

RESOLVED: (i)  That the Board's views and advice on the issues 
covered in relation to maximising the potential 
impact of Science City York, be noted; and 

(ii) That the actions being taken be supported and 
endorsed, including the proposals for the 
£2.63m Northern Way capital resources. 

REASON: To ensure that SCY delivers and meets both 
Council and LSP objectives. 

Page 3



6. PROGRESS ON KEY ISSUES  

Members considered a report on matters arising from the last meeting of 
the Board and briefed Board members on issues/progress in other areas of 
economic development activity. 

Matters Arising
York Christmas Lights - It was reported that the approach agreed at the 
March Board meeting had been fed back to the Christmas Lights Group.  
Council economic development staff were leading the work to explore 
options for innovative lighting installations, and retailers were enquiring 
about the potential to take on and fund the cross-street lighting. 

Tourism
It was noted that York had seen better hotel occupancy performance in the 
first four months of 2006 compared with the same period last year with 
April (Easter) figures well up on 2005. Visitor numbers to attractions had 
also improved over Easter. 

Future Prospects
It was reported that even though Future Prospects were seeing slightly 
fewer contacts, the number of people they were helping in detail was 
increasing, due to the nature of funding which was more outcome 
focussed. 

Rail-related issues
It was reported that the issue of a high speed rail link to Scotland was 
being discussed again and that this should be investigated in order to 
assess the implications for York. 

Science City York
It was noted that as part of the Northern Way Investment Funding, work 
was underway to secure a potential capital funding allocation of £2.63m for 
each Science City in the North (York, Manchester and Newcastle). Outline 
proposals needed to be drawn together by the end of June, with a view to 
projects starting in September 2006 and capital projects completed by 
March 2008. 

City Centre Partnership (CCP)
It was reported that there was a need for investment in CCP, in particular 
for CCTV and a digital radio system. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and endorsed. 

REASON: To help shape the effectiveness of future action. 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  

It was reported that this was the last meeting that Tony Bennett, Assistant 
Director Economic Development, would be attending before his retirement. 
Members expressed their thanks and appreciation to Tony for all his hard 
work and the spectacular record of what had been achieved. 

Page 4



CLLR STEVE GALLOWAY 
CHAIR 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.15 pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 1

 

  

 

   

 

Economic Development Partnership Board 26th September 2006 
 

Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 

YORK’S LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT – FIRST DRAFT 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report outlines York’s progress to date in developing its FIRST Local Area 
Agreement (LAA) for the period 2007-2010 and asks the EDPB to: 

a) Comment on the first draft of the Economic Development & Enterprise section of 
the LAA. 

b) Endorse the first draft for submission to the LSP on 28 September and 
Government Office for Yorkshire & the Humber on 6 October. 

c) Identify ways in which the LAA could be improved before submission of the final 
version to Government Office for Yorkshire and the Humber (GOYH) on 1st 
December 2006. 

 

Background 
 

What are Local Area Agreements (LAAs) and why has York produced one? 
 

2. A Local Area Agreement (LAA) is a three year agreement that sets out priorities for 
a local area, as agreed between central government and a locality (represented by a 
local authority and local strategic partnership). 
 

3. The Department for Communities & Local Government (DCLG) provides the 
following rationale for the intriduction of LAAs: “Local Area Agreements simplify 
arrangements for pooled funding streams from central government to local 
authorities, and help join up public services more effectively, thus allowing greater 
flexibility for local solutions to local circumstances. LAAs are helping to devolve 
decision making, move away from a 'Whitehall knows best' philosophy and reduce 
bureaucracy associated with administering multiple funding streams”. 
 

4. LAAs form a key part of ‘local:vision’ (the Government's 10-year strategy for local 
government), which seeks a more mature relationship between central and local 
tiers of governance. While central government will continue to set high level 
strategic priorities, the intention behind LAA policy is to explore the scope for 
Whitehall departments to devolve the day to day control of their programmes to local 
authorities and their partners. Over the longer term it is expected that LAAs will 
become one of the main mechanisms which join up central and local government 
activity. 
 

5. The main aims of an LAA are to: 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

 2

• Deliver national outcomes in a way that reflects local priorities, particularly those 
identified in the Community Strategy. 

• Enhance efficiency within central government and reduce bureaucracy locally 
(particularly in relation to funding arrangements and through simplified monitoring 
and auditing arrangements). 

• Bring together funding among partners for common outcomes and provide more 
flexibility on how funding is used to deliver local priorities. 

• Promote working together in real partnership and enhance the community 
leadership role of local authorities. 

 

6. The LAA is a 3-year agreement (refreshed annually) made up of outcomes, 
indicators and targets, an is effectively a medium-term delivery plan for an area’s 
community strategy. The outcomes framework is structured around four blocks: 

• Children and Young People  

• Safer & Stronger Communities  

• Healthier Communities & Older People  

• Economic Development & Enterprise 
 

7. LAA priorities need not be confined by these headings, as localities are also being 
encouraged to consider cross-cutting priorities. The blocks serve mainly as a means 
of structuring the process and most outcomes are expected to impact on more than 
one block. 
 

8. A first round of 21 pilot LAAs were signed off on 22 March 2005, with a further 66 
beginning implementation on 1 April 2006. It is expected that all top tier authorities 
should have an LAA in place by 1 April 2007. York is one of 63 areas currently 
developing an LAA which will begin implementation on 1 April 2007. 
 

Development of the LAA 
 

York’s progress 
 

9. The Government Office for Yorkshire & the Humber (GOYH) requires submission of 
a first draft LAA by 6 October, following approval by the Lo
[...]
rise Block of York’s LAA is 
enclosed at Annexes A and B. 

Page 9



 

 4

• Annex A provides an overview of the key issues facing York in relation to 
economic development, transport and environmental sustainability. This chapter 
also indicates anticipated key impacts and added value from this block of the 
LAA. 

• Annex B contains the outcomes framework for the Economic Development & 
Enterprise block. This matrix details outcomes to be achieved during the period 
2007-2010, and associated performance indicators, targets, lead partners, and 
potential sources of funding. The full outcomes framework (covering all four LAA 
blocks) currently contains 52 outcomes with an average of 4 indicators per 
outcome (totalling 212 indicators). This meets Government Office’s expectation 
that the full LAA will contain 40-60 outcomes. 

 
 

Implementation of the LAA 
 

Governance Arrangements 
 

16. One of the requirements of the LAA is identification of the performance management 
arrangements for delivery of the outcomes and indicators for 2007-2010. 

  

17. The LAA guidance from DCLG identifies that before the LAA is signed, local areas 
are expected to demonstrate they have the characteristics of strong performance 
management in place or have processes in place to develop them during the early 
phases of implementation. GOYH will review York’s arrangements during the 
negotiation period (6 October–1 December) and progress will be reviewed at the 
first six-monthly performance meeting. 
 

18. The characteristics of strong performance management are identified as: 
 

• Indicators and targets are complete, robust and measurable. 

• Performance monitoring and reporting is transparent and capable of being 
shared between partners. 

• Performance management and improvement clearly specifies who is responsible 
for each indicator/target, is capable of identifying when performance is not 
meeting a target, and is explicit about how underperformance is addressed. 

• O
[...]
ort but equalities 
and inclusion issues are integral to the LAA. 
 
Legal 
 

42. There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 

43. Crime and disorder implications arise within the proposed outcomes and indicators 
for the LAA – particularly under the Safer & Stronger Communities block. 
 
Information Technology (IT)  

  

44. There are no IT implications directly associated with this report. 
 
Property 
 

45. There are no property implications associated with this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 

46. Nothing to note at this stage. 
 

Recommendations 
 

47. The full first draft of York’s LAA will be agreed at the meeting of the LSP on 28 
September and submitted to GOYH in early October. As outlined above, most of the 
specified outcomes and indicators have been drawn from plans which already exist 
either within the council or partner organisations across the city. These have been 
subject to robust consultation throughout the LAA’s development. Comments 
received at consultation events, from Multi-Agency Steering Group members, and 
from the voluntary and community sector have all informed the prioritisation of 
outcomes and indicators included in the first draft of York’s LAA. 

 

It is recommended that the EDPB endorse the first draft of both the EDE Block 
text and outcomes framework. 
 
Reason: To progress work on the first Local Area Agreement. 

 

Page 14



 

 9 

Contact Details 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy, City of York Council 

 
Peter Johnson 
Acting Assistant Director of Economic Development, City of York 
Council 
 

Report Approved � Date 14/09/06 

Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

Rachel Winnington  
Policy Development Officer 
Policy Development Unit 
Chief Executive’s Directorate 
Tel No. 01904 551053 
 
Nigel Burchell 
Senior Policy Development 
Officer 
Policy Development Unit 
Chief Executive’s Directorate 
Tel No. 01904 551053 
 

Re
[...]
in 
York to 
regularly 
attend York 
Green 
Business Club 
events. 

X small 
business in 
York to 
regularly 
attend York 
Green 
Business Club 
events. 

 

EDE8.4 CO2 emissions in York from 
all sectors. 

     

 

EDE8.5 Waste generated from 
business (check with waste strategy 
for appropriate indicator). 

     

EDE9.1  
a) No. of listed buildings, grade 1,2* & 
2.   
b) No. of listed buildings of Grade 1 & 
2* listed as at risk. 

     

EDE9.2 Square Km of green space in 
York. 

     

EDE9.3 Square Km of public open 
space. 

     

EDE9 To conserve and 
enhance the existing 
environment and special 
character of the city. 

EDE9.4 Square Km designated as a 
site of importance for nature 
conservation (SSSI, LNR, SINC). 

     

 

P
a

g
e
 2

8



ANNEX B: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & ENTERPRISE - OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK 

7 

 

Allocation Funding Streams 

07/08 08/09 09/10 

    

 

Agreed enabling measures  

  
 

Key:  
 

Blue text indicates LPSA outcomes, indicators and targets 
Green text indicates mandatory outcomes, indicators and targets 
Red text indicates areas in need of further work 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



P
a

g
e
 3

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 

 

  

 

   

 

Economic Development Partnership Board 26 September 2006 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy  

Progress on Key Issues 

 Summary 

1. The report picks up on any matters arising from the last meeting of the Board and 
briefs Board members on issues/progress in other areas of economic development 
activity.   

Background 

2. This is the progress on key issues report which is given at every Economic 
Development Partnership Board to update members on projects and to answer any 
matters arising from the previous meeting.  The following 5 paragraphs relate to 
requirements from the new protocol for Council reports and the detail on progress 
starts from paragraph 8. 

Consultation 

3. The report is being provided for information and 
[...]
%

60%

70%

England Yorkshire

and Humber

York Leeds Bradford Sheff ield Hull

P
a

g
e
 6

4



Workforce Attainment NVQ 3 – Percentage 

of Economically-Active Adults Qualified to 
at least NVQ Level 3 (A level standard)

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

England Yorkshire

and

Humber

York Leeds Bradford Sheff ield Hull

P
a
g
e
 6

5



Workforce Attainment NVQ 4 - Percentage of 

Economically-Active Adults Qualified to at 
least NVQ Level 4 (diploma/degree standard)

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

England Yorkshire

and

Humber

York Leeds Bradford Sheff ield Hull

P
a

g
e
 6

6



Education too is developing to meet 

people’s needs

� The University of York

� York St John’s University

� York College

P
a
g
e
 6

7



Developing the economy through 

partnerships 

� Science City York

� First Stop York

� york-england.com

� City Centre Partnership

� Future Prospects

� Business organisations 

� Yorkshire Forward

� Economic Development Board

P
a

g
e
 6

8



 

 

  

 

   

 

Economic Development Partnership Board 26th September 2006  

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy  

 

Science City York: Future Governance 

Summary 

1. Representatives of the key stakeholders in Science City York (SCY), the City 
Council, the University of York, and Yorkshire Forward, have met to discuss 
the longer-term future of the partnership.  A proposal has emerged from these 
discussions to expand the range of activities encompassed by the initiative; to 
establish it as a company limited by guarantee owned by the stakeholders; and 
to appoint a chief executive. The Executive Leader endorsed these proposals 
on behalf of the City Council on the 11th September.  This report informs the 
EDPB of the proposals. 

Background 

2. The last meeting of the Executive Member Advisory Panel for City Strategy on 
the 17th July 2006 considered a report on Science City York, which included a 
section on discussions between the key stakeholders abou
[...]
on Technology (IT) There are no implications at this stage. 

• Property There are no implications at this stage. 

• Other 

Risk Management 

15.  As stated above the existing governance arrangements are adequate to deliver 
the currently approved programme.  However, the other stakeholders are 
understood to be fully supportive of the new proposals, and a rejection of them 
may, therefore, make relationships with other stakeholders problematic, with a 
risk to the effectiveness of the initiative.  In those circumstances other 
stakeholders may choose to pursue the expanded agenda in other ways to the 
detriment of SCY. 

Recommendations 

16.  EDPB are requested to consider and comment upon the report. 

Reason: In order to gain the views of the EDPB on the proposal to expand the 
range of activities encompassed by the initiative; to establish it as a company 
limited by guarantee owned by the stakeholders; and to appoint a chief 
executive as described in the report. 

 

 

 

 

Page 73



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy  
 

Author’s name: Peter Johnson 
Title: Interim AD (Econ Dev) 
Dept Name: City Strategy 
Tel No: 554420 

 

 

Report Approved 

√ 

Date 14/09/06 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers:  None          

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 York's Local Area Agreement - First Draft
	Economic Development Board Report Annex 1
	Economic Development Board Report Annex 2

	5 Progress on Key Issues
	ANNEX 1 EDB progress
	ANNEX 2 EDB progress
	ANNEX 3 (added on 26/09/06)

	6 Science City York: Future Governance



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD 

DATE 26 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), KIRK 
(VICE-CHAIR), HOLVEY, MORLEY, MERRETT, 
D'AGORNE AND FRASER (IN PLACE OF 
BLANCHARD) 

 MR ANDREW SCOTT (FIRST STOP YORK 
TOURISM PARTNERSHIP), MR MIKE GALLOWAY 
(EDUCATION/LIFELONG LEARNING 
PARTNERSHIP), PROF TONY ROBARDS 
(UNIVERSITY OF YORK), MR MARK SESSIONS 
(MANUFACTURING SECTOR) AND JULIE 
HUTTON (YORKSHIRE FORWARD) 
 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BLANCHARD AND JAMIESON-
BALL, MR BRIAN ANDERSON (TRADES UNIONS), 
MR LEN CRUDDAS (CHAMBER OF COMMERCE), 
DON STEWART (YORKSHIRE FORWARD) AND 
MR KEVIN MOSS (FINANCE SECTOR) 
 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
The following personal non-prejudicial interests were declared at the 
meeting: 
 
Cllr Holvey is employed by Leeds City Council. 
 
Cllr Morley is a member of the York Tourism Bureau. 
 
Cllr D’Agorne is employed by York College. 
 
Cllr Merrett is employed in the Rail Industry by Corus Infrastructure 
Services. 
 

9. MINUTES  

 
Minute 4 - Cllr Fraser commented that the fifth bullet point, regarding the 
disappearance of the semi skilled sector in the labour market, was 
important considering the recent job losses in York. These were important 



jobs to the economy of York and it should be a priority to find a way to 
replace them. Cllr Fraser requested that his comments be noted in the 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 

June 2006 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
10. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 

11. YORK'S LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT - FIRST DRAFT  

 
Members considered a report on the first draft of York’s Local Area 
Agreement (LAA) and which sought endorsement of both the Economic 
Development and Enterprise (EDE) Block text and outcomes framework. 
 
The report advised that the LAA was a 3-year agreement (refreshed 
annually) made up of outcomes, indicators and targets, and was effectively 
a medium-term delivery plan for an area’s community strategy. The 
outcomes framework was structured around four blocks: 

• Children and Young People  

• Safer & Stronger Communities  

• Healthier Communities & Older People  

• Economic Development & Enterprise 
 
The first draft of the Economic Development & Enterprise Block of York’s 
LAA was attached at Annexes A and B. Annex A provided an overview of 
the key issues facing York in relation to economic development, transport 
and environmental sustainability. Annex B contained the outcomes 
framework for the Economic Development & Enterprise block. This matrix 
detailed outcomes to be achieved during the period 2007-2010, and 
associated performance indicators, targets, lead partners, and potential 
sources of funding. The full outcomes framework (covering all four LAA 
blocks) currently contained 52 outcomes with an average of 4 indicators 
per outcome (totalling 212 indicators). This met Government Office’s 
expectation that the full LAA would contain 40-60 outcomes. 
 
The full first draft of York’s LAA would be agreed at the meeting of the LSP 
on 28 September and submitted to the Government Office for Yorkshire 
and the Humber (GOYH) in early October.  
  
An updated version of the LAA was circulated at the meeting. Officers 
informed members that the Press article regarding the Skills and Inclusion 
section of the LAA had misunderstood the figures in this section. Officers 
reported that the article claimed that the percentage of people in York with 
NVQ level 2 was lower than the regional average. However the figure was 
lower because there were more people at levels 3, 4 and 5, and therefore 
were  better qualified. 
 



The following points were made: 
 

• Concern was raised about how well cross cutting issues joined 
up across the four blocks and that some issues were not as well 
coordinated as they could be. 

• EDE2 lacked some definition and needed more refinement. It 
was suggested that ‘maximised’ be replaced by ‘optimised’. 

• EDE5.9 or EDE8 should contain an indicator relating to the five 
areas in the city where residential properties were experiencing 
high air pollution to show progress made on improving air 
quality in the areas. It was agreed that this would be picked up 
in the final draft. 

• The wording for EDE6.1 should be altered to show that the 
quality of events rather than quantity was a concern. 

• EDE6.3 could be amended to become a more broader measure 
consisting of figures from all attractions regarding number of 
visits. 

• It was queried whether new European funds had been taken 
into consideration or if there was any government funding 
available. Officers reported that the new European funds 
probably hadn’t been taken into account and at the moment 
there was no government funding proposed for a successful 
LAA although there could be future funding streams available. 

 

RESOLVED: That the first draft of both the EDE Block text and 
outcomes framework be endorsed. 

 

REASON:   To progress work on the first Local Area Agreement. 

 
12. PROGRESS ON KEY ISSUES  

 
Members considered a report which identified any matters arising from the 
last meeting of the Board and briefed Board members on issues/progress 
in other areas of economic development activity.  
 
The report advised that Jez Willard from the Japanese Shop would replace 
Brian Littlejohn from Marks and Spencer as the retail sector representative 
on the Board, once this had been approved by full Council. 
 
Annex 3 of this report, marked as to follow on the agenda, was tabled at 
the meeting. The Annex provided a summary of the state of the economy 
in York and highlighted that employment had been growing with over 1500 
jobs each year and unemployment was lower than the regional and 
national average.  
 
The following points were made: 
 

• The job losses recently announced were disappointing but the 
response had been immediate, with a redundancy support 
group being provided and a strategic review was being set up. 

• It was important to understand the trends in York’s economy so 
that the skills gaps could be addressed. 



• The job losses would impact on people’s standards of living as 
there would be a loss of income and lower income jobs would 
be available in the job centres. 

• The robustness of York’s economy should be given greater 
publicity. 

• It was agreed that a more detailed view of the figures was 
needed to understand what jobs were being created and where 
and how these relate to the job losses. 

• There were potential opportunities to investigate, such as green 
technologies and new sites, which could generate new jobs and 
allow larger companies that wanted to expand to move into. 

 
Minute 14 contained the Part B Minute (Matters referred to Council) 
relating to this report. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i)  That the report be noted and endorsed. 
 
REASON:  To help shape the effectiveness of future action. 
 

13. SCIENCE CITY YORK: FUTURE GOVERNANCE  

 
Representatives of the key stakeholders in Science City York (SCY), the 
City Council, the University of York, and Yorkshire Forward, had met to 
discuss the longer-term future of the partnership.  A proposal had emerged 
from these discussions to expand the range of activities encompassed by 
the initiative; to establish it as a company limited by guarantee owned by 
the stakeholders; and to appoint a chief executive. The Executive Leader 
endorsed these proposals on behalf of the City Council on the 11th 
September. This report informed the EDPB of the proposals. 
 
It was reported that a lot of the team had already been recruited, pending 
the arrival of the new chief executive next year. It was noted that there 
needed to be more discussions regarding changes to the worldwide 
economy and how York could find and keep an edge on these 
developments. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and the Board’s comments be noted. 
 
REASON: In order to gain the views of the EDPB on the proposal 

to expand the range of activities encompassed by the 
initiative; to establish it as a company limited by 
guarantee owned by the stakeholders; and to appoint 
a chief executive as described in the report. 

 



PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
14. PROGRESS ON KEY ISSUES  

 
Members considered a report which identified any matters arising from the 
last meeting of the Board and briefed Board members on issues/progress 
in other areas of economic development activity.  
 
The report advised that Jez Willard from the Japanese Shop would replace 
Brian Littlejohn from Marks and Spencer as the retail sector representative 
on the Board, once this had been approved by full Council. 
 
Minute 12 contained the Part A Minute (Matters dealt with under delegated 
powers) relating to this report. 
 
RECOMMENDED: (ii) That full Council be recommended to 

approve that Jez Willard from the Japanese 
Shop be appointed to replace Brian Littlejohn 
from Marks and Spencer as the retail sector 
representative on the Economic Development 
Partnership Board. 

 
REASON: To help shape the effectiveness of future 

action. 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR STEVE GALLOWAY 
 
CHAIR 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.05 pm. 


